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EN - ENGLISH 
INDICATIONS FOR USE: Precedent® is 
intended for use as an orthodontic band cement.
Performance Indicator: Bonds to enamel, 
porcelain, and metal with sufficient shear bond 
strength for duration of treatment.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
BAND CEMENTATION:
1.	Prophy the tooth surface with First and Final. 

Rinse and dry.
2.	For each band, dispense 2 level scoops of 

Precedent® Powder onto the mixing pad.
3.	Place 4 drops of Precedent® Liquid onto the 

pad, next to the Precedent® Powder.
4.	Mix the Precedent® Powder and Precedent® 

Liquid for 15 seconds or until the mixture is 
uniform and creamy. Place the mixed cement 
on the inside of the band and seat the band. 
Immediately clean excess flash with a wet 
cotton roll. The working time from the start of 
mix is 2.5 minutes. After 5 ½ minutes, the dry 
field and cheek retractors can be removed. Wait 
an additional 5 minutes before ligation.

BRACKET BONDING:
When banding in high stress areas or bonding 
attachments (uprighting second molars; extruding 
impacted cuspids), prophy the tooth with First 
and Final®. Acid etch the enamel for 30 seconds. 
Rinse and dry. Apply 1 Coat of Assure® Plus, air 
dry and light cure. Mix and apply Precedent® to 
the bracket or button and place on tooth. Press 
in place and clean flash. Wait 15 minutes before 
placing an active archwire. 
 PRECAUTIONS: Unpolymerized resins may 
cause skin sensation in susceptible persons. In 
case of contact with the skin, wash thoroughly 
with soap and water. If accidentally instilled into 
eye, flush with copious amounts of water and 
seek medical attention immediately. Contact with 
other tissues: rinse spill area immediately with 
copious amounts of water for several minutes. 
 Protect Precedent Bottles from contamination. 
Ensure Scoops are free of particulate upon reuse. 
 Corrosive 
 Mixing Pad sheets are single use devices. 	
 Heat sterilize Spatulas between uses.

 TEMPERATURE LIMITATION: Store 
refrigerated (2-8ºC)
TO REORDER: #PRS, #PRE
COMPONENTS: REF# PRP15-15g Precedent® 
Powder, REF#PRP100-100g Precedent® Powder, 
REF#PRL15-15g Precedent® Liquid, REF# 
1PRL30- 3 x 30g Precedent® Liquid
WARRANTY: Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace 
products if proven to be defective. Reliance 
Orthodontic Products, Inc. does not accept liability 
for any damages or loss, direct or consequential, 
stemming from the use of or inability to use 
the products as described. Before using, it is 
the responsibility of the user to determine the 
suitability of the product for its intended use. The 
user assumes all risk and liability in connection 
therewith.
RX ONLY: U.S. Federal law restricts this device 
to sale by or on the order of a dental professional.
NOTICE: Report any serious incident to Reliance 
and the competent authority of the state in which 
the user and/or patient is established.

BG - BULGARIAN 
ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: Precedent® е 
предназначен за използване като ортодонтски 
лентов цимент.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:
ЦИМЕНТИРАНЕ НА ЛЕНТА:
1.	Почистете зъбната повърхност с First and 

Final. Изплакнете и подсушете.
2.	За всяка лента разпределете 2 мерителни 

лъжички от праха Precedent®  прах върху 
смесителната подложка.

3.	Поставете 4 капки течност Precedent® върху 
подложката, до праха Precedent®.

4.	Смесете праха Precedent® и течността 
Precedent® за 15 секунди или докато сместа 
стане еднородна и кремообразна. Нанесете 
смесения цимент от вътрешната страна 
на лентата и поставете лентата. Веднага 
почистете излишното количество с влажен 
памучен тампон. Работното време от 
началото на смесването е 2,5 минути. След 
5 ½ минути сухото поле и ретракторите за 
бузи може да се махнат. Изчакайте още 5 
минути преди лигиране.

СВЪРЗВАНЕ НА СКОБА:

Когато свързвате в области с голямо 
напрежение или свързвате приставки 
(горни вторични молари; екструдиране на 
засегнати кучешки зъби), почистете зъба с 
First and Final®. Извършете ецване с киселина 
на емайла за 30 секунди. Изплакнете и 
подсушете. Нанесете 1 слой Assure® Plus, 
подсушете с въздух и оставете леко да се 
втвърди. Смесете и нанесете Precedent® върху 
скобата или бутона и поставете върху зъба. 
Натиснете на място и почистете излишното 
количество. Изчакайте 15 минути, преди да 
поставите активна арка.
 ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ: 
Неполимеризираните смоли може да причинят 
кожни усещания при чувствителни лица. В 
случай на контакт с кожата измийте обилно със 
сапун и вода. При случайно попадане в очите 
промийте обилно с вода и незабавно потърсете 
медицинска помощ. Контакт с други тъкани: 
незабавно изплакнете мястото на разлив с 
обилно количество вода в продължение на 
няколко минути.
 Корозивно

 ТЕМПЕРАТУРНО ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ: Да се 
съхранява в хладилник (2-8ºC)
ГАРАНЦИЯ: Reliance Orthodontics Products, 
Inc. признава своята отговорност да замени 
продуктите, ако се докаже, че са дефектни. 
Reliance Orthodontics Products, Inc. не поема 
отговорност за всякакви вреди или загуби, 
преки или последващи, произтичащи от 
употребата или невъзможността за употреба 
на продуктите така, както е описано. Преди 
употреба потребителят трябва да определи 
пригодността на продукта за неговата 
предназначена употреба. Потребителят поема 
целия риск и отговорност във връзка с горното.
САМО ПО ЛЕКАРСКО ПРЕДПИСАНИЕ: 
Федералният закон на САЩ ограничава 
продажбата на това изделие само от или по 
поръчка на лекар-специалист по дентална 
медицина.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Докладвайте на Reliance 
всякакви сериозни инциденти, както и на 
компетентните институции в държавата, където 
потребителят и/или пациентът живеят.

CS - CZECH 
INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ: Precedent® je určen k 
použití jako ortodontický matricový cement.
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:
CEMENTACE MATRICE:
1.	Profylakčně ošetřete povrch zubu pomocí 

prvního a konečného. Opláchněte a osušte.
2.	Pro každou matrici vydejte na míchací podložku 

2 zarovnané odměrky prášku Precedent® 
Powder.

3.	Umístěte 4 kapky kapaliny Precedent ® Liquid 
na podložku vedle prášku Precedent ® Powder.

4.	Míchejte prášek Precedent ® a kapalinu 
Precedent ® po dobu 15 sekund, nebo dokud 
není směs stejnorodá a krémová. Umístěte 
smíchaný cement na vnitřní stranu matrice a 
matrici usaďte. Přebytečný přelisek okamžitě 
očistěte vlhkou vatou. Doba zpracování od 
začátku míchání je 2,5 minuty. Po 5 ½ minutách 
lze suché pole a držáky tváře odstranit. Před 
ligací vyčkejte dalších 5 minut

BONDOVÁNÍ DRŽÁKU: 
Když usazujete matrici ve vysoce namáhaném 
místě nebo bondujete připevnění (napřimování 
druhých stoliček, vytlačování špičáků ovlivněných 
nárazem), profylakčně ošetřete zub přípravkem 
First and Final®. Kyselinou leptejte sklovinu po 
dobu 30 sekund. Opláchněte a osušte. Naneste 
1 nátěr Assure® Plus, sušte na vzduchu a 
polymerujte světlem. Promíchejte a aplikujte 
Precedent®na zámek nebo knoflík a umístěte na 
zub. Zatlačte na místo a vyčistěte přelisek. Před 
vložením aktivního drátu na oblouk počkejte 15 
minut.
 OPATŘENÍ: Nepolymerizované pryskyřice 
mohou u vnímavých osob způsobit senzibilizaci 
kůže. V případě kontaktu s kůží důkladně omyjte 
mýdlem a vodou. Při náhodném vniknutí do očí 
vypláchněte velkým množstvím vody a okamžitě 
vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Kontakt s ostatními 
tkáněmi: plochu zasaženou rozlitím okamžitě 
oplachujte velkým množstvím vody několik minut.
 Žíravý.

 OMEZENÍ TEPLOTY: Uchovávejte v chladu 
(2–8ºC).
ZÁRUKA: Společnost Reliance Orthodontic 
Products, Inc. uznává svou odpovědnost za 
výměnu produktů, pokud se ukáže, že jsou vadné. 
Společnost Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc 

nepřijímá odpovědnost za jakékoli škody nebo 
ztráty, přímé nebo následné, vyplývající z použití 
nebo nemožnosti používat produkty, jak je 
popsáno. Před použitím je uživatel zodpovědný 
za určení vhodnosti produktu pro zamýšlené 
použití. Uživatel přebírá veškerá rizika a 
odpovědnost v souvislosti s tím.
POUZE NA LÉKAŘSKÝ PŘEDPIS: USA 
Federální zákon omezuje prodej tohoto zařízení 
z titulu objednávky zubního lékaře nebo na jejím 
základě.
POZNÁMKA: Oznamte společnosti Reliance a 
příslušnému orgánu státu, ve kterém uživatel a/
nebo pacient sídlí, jakoukoli závažnou událost.

DA - DANISH 
INDIKATIONER: Precedent ® er beregnet som 
en ortodontisk båndcement.
BRUGSANVISNING:
BÅNDCEMENTERING:
1.	Rens overfladen med 1st and Final.  Skyl, 

og tør.
2.	For hvert bånd fordeles 2 strøgne skeer med 

Precedent ® -pulver på blandepuden
3.	Kom 4 dråber Precedent ® væske på puden 

ved siden af Precedent ® pulver.
4.	Bland Precedent ® -pulver og Precedent ® 

-væske i 15 sekunder, eller indtil blandingen 
er ensartet og cremet. Placer den blandede 
cement på indersiden af båndet og sæt båndet 
på plads. Rens straks overskydende flash med 
en våd vattampon. Virkningstiden fra starten af 
blanding er 2,5 minutter. Efter 5 ½ minut kan 
det tørre felt og kindtrækkerne fjernes. Vent 
yderligere 5 minutter før ligering

BRACKET-BONDING: 
Når man binder højt belastede områder 
eller bonder attachments (retter sekundære 
kindtænder op; ekstrudering af påvirkede 
hjørnetænder), skal du beskytte tanden med 1st 
and Final ®. Syreæts emaljen i 30 sekunder. Skyl, 
og tør. Påfør 1 lag med Assure ® Plus, lufttør og 
lyshærd. Bland og påfør Precedent ® på bracket 
eller knappen, og sæt på tanden. Tryk på plads 
og rens flash.  Vent 15 minutter, inden du placerer 
en aktiv tandbuetråd.
 FORHOLDSREGLER: Upolymeriserede 
resiner kan forårsage hudreaktion hos følsomme 
personer. I tilfælde af kontakt med huden 
afvaskes grundigt med vand og sæbe. Hvis man 
ved et uheld får noget i øjet, skal der skylles med 
rigelig mængde vand og straks søges læge. 
Ved kontakt med andre væv skylles det berørte 
område straks med rigelig mængde vand i flere 
minutter.
 Ætsende

 TEMPERATURBEGRÆNSNING:
Opbevares kølet (2-8 ºC)
GARANTI: Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. 
påtager sig ansvaret for at erstatte et produkt, 
der viser sig at være defekt. Reliance Orthodontic 
Products, Inc. påtager sig intet ansvar for skader 
eller tab, direkte eller efterfølgende, der skyldes 
brugen af eller manglende kendskab til brug af 
produkterne som foreskrevet. Det er brugerens 
ansvar at vurdere før brug, om produktet er egnet 
til den tilsigtede anvendelse. Brugeren påtager 
sig enhver risiko og ethvert ansvar i forbindelse 
med brugen.
KUN ORDINATION: Amerikansk Føderal lov 
forbeholder denne enhed til salg af eller efter 
ordre fra en tandlæge. 
BEMÆRK: Enhver alvorlig hændelse skal 
rapporteres til Reliance og den kompetente 
myndighed i den stat, hvor brugeren og/eller 
patienten er bosiddende.

DE - GERMAN 
ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE: Precedent® 
ist zur Verwendung als kieferorthopädischer 
Bandzement vorgesehen.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
BANDZEMENTIERUNG:
1.	Reinigung der Zahnoberfläche mit First and 

Final. Spülung und Trocknung.
2.	Für jedes Band 2 gestrichene Messlöffel 

Precedent®-Pulver auf den Anmischblock 
geben.

3.	4 Tropfen Precedent® Flüssigkeit neben das 
Precedent® Pulver auf den Block geben.

4.	Das Precedent® Pulver und die Precedent® 
Flüssigkeit 15 Sekunden lang oder so lange 
mischen, bis die Mischung gleichmäßig und 
cremeartig ist. Den gemischten Zement auf 
die Innenseite des Bandes platzieren und das 

Band einpassen. Überschüssige Grate sofort 
mit einer nassen Watterolle säubern. Die 
Arbeitszeit ab Mischbeginn beträgt 2,5 Minuten. 
Nach 5 ½ Minuten können das Dry-Field-
System und die Wangenhalter entfernt werden.  
Vor der Ligatur weitere 5 Minuten warten.

KLEBEN VON BRACKETS: 
Bei der Bebänderung in stark beanspruchten 
Bereichen oder bei der Klebung von Attachments 
(Aufrichten der zweiten Molaren; Extrudieren 
impaktierter Eckzähne) ist der Zahn mit First 
and Final® zu reinigen. Konditionierung des 
Zahnschmelzes über 30 Sekunden. Spülung 
und Trocknung. 1 Schicht Assure® Plus 
auftragen, mit Luft verblasen und mit Licht 
aushärten. Precedent® auf das Bracket oder den 
Knopf auftragen und auf den Zahn platzieren. 
Andrücken und Grate säubern. 15 Minuten 
warten, bevor ein aktiver Bogen platziert wird.
 VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: 
Unpolymerisierte Harze können bei empfindlichen 
Personen eine Hautempfindung hervorrufen. Bei 
Berührung mit der Haut gründlich mit Wasser und 
Seife waschen. Das Auge bei versehentlichem 
Einträufeln mit reichlich Wasser ausspülen und 
sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. Kontakt mit anderem 
Gewebe: Betroffenen Bereich sofort mehrere 
Minuten lang mit reichlich Wasser ausspülen.
 Ätzend

 TEMPERATURBEGRENZUNG: Gekühlt 
lagern (2-8ºC)
GARANTIE: Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. nimmt seine Verantwortung ernst und ersetzt 
Produkte, die nachweislich defekt sind. Reliance 
Orthodontic Products, Inc. übernimmt keine 
Haftung für Schäden oder Verluste, die direkt 
oder indirekt aus der Verwendung der Produkte 
resultieren bzw. aus dem Unvermögen, diese 
gemäß der Beschreibung anzuwenden. Es liegt 
in der Verantwortung des Benutzers, vor dem 
Gebrauch des Produkts dessen Eignung für den 
vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck zu prüfen. Der 
Benutzer übernimmt das gesamte Risiko und die 
damit zusammenhängende Haftung.
VERSCHREIBUNGSPFLICHTIG: Nach dem 
US-amerikanischen Bundesgesetz darf dieses 
Produkt nur durch einen Zahnarzt oder auf 
Anordnung eines Zahnarztes abgegeben werden.
HINWEIS: Melden Sie jeden schwerwiegenden 
Vorfall an Reliance und die zuständige Behörde 
des (Bundes-)Staates, in dem der Benutzer bzw. 
der Patient niedergelassen ist.

EL - GREEK 
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: Το Precedent ® 
προορίζεται για χρήση ως κονία ορθοδοντικών 
δακτυλίων.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
ΣΚΛΗΡΥΝΣΗ ΔΑΚΤΥΛΙΟΥ ΜΕ ΚΟΝΙΑ:
1.	Προφυλάξτε την επιφάνεια των δοντιών με το 

1st & Final. Ξεπλύνετε και στεγνώστε.
2.	Για κάθε δακτύλιο, διανείμετε 2 κοφτές μεζούρες 

σκόνης Precedent® επάνω στο μπλοκ 
ανάμιξης.

3.	Τοποθετήστε 4 σταγόνες υγρού Precedent® 
επάνω στο μπλοκ, δίπλα στη σκόνη 
Precedent®.

4.	Αναμίξτε τη σκόνη Precedent® και το υγρό 
Precedent ® για 15 δευτερόλεπτα ή έως ότου 
το μίγμα είναι ομοιόμορφο και κρεμώδες. 
Τοποθετήστε την αναμεμιγμένη κονία στο 
εσωτερικό του δακτυλίου και τοποθετήστε τον 
δακτύλιο. Καθαρίστε αμέσως την περίσσεια 
υλικού με βρεγμένο τολύπιο βάμβακος. 
Ο χρόνος εργασίας από την έναρξη της 
ανάμιξης είναι 2,5 λεπτά. Μετά από 5 ½ λεπτά, 
μπορείτε να αφαιρέσετε το στεγνό πεδίο και τα 
παρειοκάτοχα. Περιμένετε 5 λεπτά πριν από 
την απολίνωση

ΣΥΓΚΟΛΛΗΣΗ ΑΓΚΥΛΙΟΥ: 
Όταν τοποθετείτε δακτύλιο σε περιοχές ή 
συνδέσμους συγκόλλησης που δέχονται έντονες 
πιέσεις (κάθετη ευθυγράμμιση δεύτερων γομφίων, 
εξαγωγή έγκλειστου κυνόδοντα), προφυλάξτε το 
δόντι με το First and Final®. Αδροποιήστε με οξύ 
την αδαμαντίνη για 30 δευτερόλεπτα. Ξεπλύνετε 
και στεγνώστε. Εφαρμόστε 1 στρώση Assure® 
Plus, στεγνώστε με αέρα και φωτοπολυμερίστε. 
Αναμίξτε και εφαρμόστε το Precedent® στο 
αγκύλιο ή στο κουμπί και τοποθετήστε το στο 
δόντι. Πιέστε για να τοποθετηθεί και αφαιρέστε 
την περίσσεια υλικού. Περιμένετε 15 λεπτά πριν 
τοποθετήσετε ένα ενεργό συρμάτινο τόξο.
 ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ: Οι μη πολυμερισμένες 
ρητίνες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν δερματική 
αντίδραση σε ευπαθή άτομα. Σε περίπτωση 
επαφής με το δέρμα, πλύνετε προσεκτικά με 
σαπούνι και νερό. Σε περίπτωση ακούσιας 

ενστάλαξης εντός του οφθαλμού, ξεπλύνετε με 
άφθονη ποσότητα νερού και αναζητήστε αμέσως 
ιατρική βοήθεια. Επαφή με άλλους ιστούς: 
ξεπλύνετε αμέσως την περιοχή με άφθονη 
ποσότητα νερού για αρκετά λεπτά.
 Διαβρωτικό
 ΟΡΙΟ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑΣ: Φυλάσσεται στο 
ψυγείο (2-8ºC).
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ: Η Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. 
αναγνωρίζει την ευθύνη της να αντικαταστήσει τα 
προϊόντα εάν αποδειχθεί ότι είναι ελαττωματικά. 
Η Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. δεν 
αποδέχεται ευθύνη για οποιεσδήποτε ζημιές 
ή απώλειες, άμεσες ή παρεπόμενες, οι οποίες 
προκύπτουν από τη χρήση ή αδυναμία χρήσης 
των προϊόντων όπως περιγράφεται. Πριν από 
τη χρήση, αποτελεί ευθύνη του χρήστη να 
καθορίσει την καταλληλότητα του προϊόντος 
για την προβλεπόμενη χρήση του. Ο χρήστης 
αναλαμβάνει κάθε κίνδυνο και ευθύνη σε σχέση 
με το παρόν.
ΜΌΝΟ ΜΕ ΙΑΤΡΙΚΉ ΣΥΝΤΑΓΉ: ΗΠΑ Ο 
ομοσπονδιακός νόμος περιορίζει την πώληση 
αυτής της συσκευής μόνο από ή κατόπιν εντολής 
οδοντιάτρου.
ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό 
συμβάν στη Reliance και την αρμόδια αρχή της 
πολιτείας στην οποία βρίσκεται ο χρήστης ή/και 
ο ασθενής.

ES - SPANISH 
INDICACIONES DE USO:  Precedent® está 
diseñado para el uso como cemento para bandas 
ortodónticas.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
CEMENTADO DE BANDAS:
1.	Realice la profilaxis de la superficie del diente 

con First and Final.  Enjuague y seque
2.	Para cada banda, coloque 2 cucharadas al ras 

de polvo Precedent® en el bloque de mezcla.
3.	Coloque 4 gotas del líquido Precedent® en el 

bloque, junto al polvo Precedent®.
4.	Mezcle el polvo y el líquido Precedent® 

durante 15 segundos o hasta que la mezcla 
quede uniforme y cremosa. Coloque el 
cemento mezclado en el interior de la banda 
y asiente la banda. Limpie inmediatamente 
el exceso con un rollo de algodón húmedo.  
El tiempo de trabajo desde el inicio de la 
mezcla es de 2,5 minutos. Después de 5 ½ 
minutos, pueden retirarse los campos secos y 
retractores de mejillas.  Espere 5 minutos más 
antes de la ligadura.

CEMENTADO DE BRACKETS: 
Cuando se colocan bandas en las zonas de alta 
tensión o se cementan ataches (para enderezar 
segundos molares; extruir cúspides impactadas), 
realice la profilaxis del diente con First and 
Final®. Realice el grabado ácido del esmalte 
durante 30 segundos. Enjuague y seque. Aplique 
una capa de Assure® Plus, seque con aire y 
fotopolimerice. Mezcle y aplique Precedent® 
al bracket o al botón y colóquelo en el diente. 
Presione en su lugar y retire el exceso del 
producto.  Espere 15 minutos antes de colocar un 
arco de alambre activo.
 PRECAUCIONES: Las resinas no 
polimerizadas pueden provocar sensibilidad 
cutánea en personas susceptibles. En caso 
de contacto con la piel, lávese bien con agua 
y jabón. Si se instila accidentalmente en el 
ojo, enjuague con abundante agua y obtenga 
atención médica de inmediato. Contacto con 
otros tejidos: enjuague el área de derrame 
inmediatamente con abundante agua durante 
varios minutos.
 Corrosivo

 LIMITACIÓN DE TEMPERATURA:
Conserve refrigerado (2-8ºC)
GARANTÍA: Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. 
reconoce su responsabilidad de reemplazar los 
productos si se demuestra que son defectuosos.  
Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. no asume 
responsabilidad alguna por daños o pérdidas, 
ya sean directos o indirectos, que surjan del 
uso o de la incapacidad para usar los productos 
como se describe. Antes de usar el producto, 
es responsabilidad del usuario determinar si es 
adecuado para el uso previsto. El usuario asume 
todo el riesgo y la responsabilidad en relación 
con ello.
VENTA BAJO RECETA: Las leyes federales 
de los EE.UU. exigen que la venta de este 
dispositivo se realice solo a través de un 
profesional odontológico o por indicación de este.
AVISO: Informe cualquier incidente grave a 
Reliance y a la autoridad competente del estado 

en el que se encuentre el usuario y/o 
el paciente.

FR - FRENCH 
INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION : 
Precedent® est destiné à être utilisé 
comme ciment pour les bagues 
orthodontiques.
MODE D’EMPLOI :
CIMENTATION DES BAGUE :
1.	Procéder à la prophylaxie de la 

surface de la dent avec la pierre 
ponce First and Final. Rincer et 
sécher.

2.	Pour chaque bague, distribuer 
2 cuillères à soupe rases de 
poudre Precedent® sur le tampon 
mélangeur.

3.	Placer 4 gouttes de liquide 
Precedent® sur le tampon, à côté 
de la poudre de Precedent®.

4.	Mélanger la poudre Precedent® 
et le liquide Precedent® pendant 
15 secondes ou jusqu’à ce que le 
mélange soit uniforme et crémeux.  
Placer le ciment mélangé à 
l’intérieur de la bague et placer la 
bague. Nettoyer immédiatement 
l’excès de produit avec un rouleau 
de coton humide. La durée du 
processus à compter du début 
du mélange est de 2,5 minutes. 
Après 5 minutes ½, le champ 
sec et les écarteurs de joues 
peuvent être retirés. Attendre 5 
minutes supplémentaires avant de 
procéder à la ligature

LIAISON DE BOÎTIER : 
Lors d’un baguage dans des zones 
de forte contrainte ou de taquets 
de liaison (redressement des 
secondes molaires; extrusion des 
cuspides touchées), procéder à la 
prophylaxie de la dent avec la pierre 
ponce First and Final®. Mordancer 
l’émail pendant 30 secondes. Rincer 
et sécher. Appliquer 1 couche 
d’Assure®Plus, laisser sécher à 
l’air libre, puis photopolyémériser. 
Mélanger et appliquer le Precedent® 
au boîtier ou au bouton et le placer 
sur la dent. Appuyer sur le bouton 
et nettoyer l’excédent de produit. 
Attendre 15 minutes avant de placer 
un fil actif.
 PRÉCAUTIONS : Les résines 
non polymérisées peuvent provoquer 
des sensations cutanées chez 
les personnes sensibles. En cas 
de contact avec la peau, se laver 
soigneusement à l’eau avec 
du savon. En cas d’instillation 
accidentelle dans l’œil, rincer 
abondamment à l’eau et consulter 
immédiatement un médecin. 
Contact avec d’autres tissus : rincer 
immédiatement la zone atteinte 
abondamment avec de l’eau, 
pendant plusieurs minutes.
 Corrosif

 LIMITES DE LA 
TEMPÉRATURE: À conserver au 
réfrigérateur (2-8ºC)
GARANTIE: Reliance Orthodontic 
Products, Inc. reconnaît la 
responsabilité qui lui incombe 
de remplacer tout produit prouvé 
défectueux. Reliance Orthodontic 
Products, Inc. décline toute 
responsabilité pour tout dommage 
ou perte, direct(e) ou indirect(e), 
découlant de l’utilisation ou de 
l’incapacité d’utiliser les produits 
selon les indications. Avant 
l’utilisation, il incombe à l’utilisateur 
de déterminer si le produit convient 
à l’usage auquel il est destiné. 
L’utilisateur assume tous les risques 
et responsabilités y afférents.
UNIQUEMENT SUR 
ORDONNANCE : ÉTATS-UNIS 
La loi fédérale limite la vente de ce 
dispositif à la vente par ou sur ordre 
d’un professionnel dentaire.
REMARQUE: tout incident sérieux 
doit être signalé à Reliance ainsi 
qu’à l’instance compétente de l’État 
où l’utilisateur et/ou le/la patient(e) 
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com quantidade abundante de água e procure 
imediatamente assistência médica. Contato 
com outros tecidos: lave imediatamente a área 
de derramamento com quantidades abundantes 
de água durante alguns minutos.
 Corrosivo

 LIMITAÇÃO DE TEMPERATURA: 
Armazene refrigerado (2-8ºC)
GARANTIA: A Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. reconhece a sua responsabilidade em 
substituir os produtos em caso de comprovação 
de defeitos. A Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. não se responsabiliza por quaisquer 
danos ou perdas, diretos ou consequentes, 
decorrentes do uso ou incapacidade de 
uso dos produtos, conforme descrito. Antes 
de usar, é responsabilidade do usuário 
determinar a adequação do produto ao seu uso 
pretendido. O usuário assume todos os riscos e 
responsabilidades em relação a isso.
VENDA SOB PRESCRIÇÃO: A lei federal dos 
EUA restringe este dispositivo à venda por ou a 
pedido de um profissional odontológico. 
AVISO: Relate qualquer incidente grave 
à Reliance e à autoridade competente do 
estado em que o usuário e/ou paciente estiver 
estabelecido.

RO - ROMANIAN 
INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE: Precedent® este 
utilizat ca ciment pentru inele ortodontice.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE:
CIMENTAREA INELULUI:
1.	Profilați suprafața dintelui cu First and Final. 

Clătiți și uscați.
2.	Pentru fiecare inel, dozați 2 linguri de pudră 

Precedent® pe plăcuța de mixare.
3.	Plasați patru picături de lichid Precedent® pe 

tampon, lângă pudra Precedent®.
4.	Amestecați pudra Precedent® și lichidul 

Precedent® timp de 15 secunde sau până 
când amestecul este uniform și cremos. 
Plasați cimentul amestecat pe interiorul 
inelului și așezați inelul în poziție. Curățați 
imediat materialul în exces cu un prosop 
de bumbac umed. Durata de lucru de la 
începutul mixării este de 2,5 minute. După 
5,5 minute, câmpul și depărtătoarele bucale 
pot fi îndepărtate. Așteptați încă cinci minute 
înainte de legare.

LIPIREA BRACKETULUI: 
atunci când aplicați inele în zone cu sarcină 
crescută sau fixați atașamente (extragerea 
celui de-al doilea molar; extrudarea cuspidelor 
afectate), profilați dintele cu First and Final®. 
Gravați cu acid smalțul timp de 30 de 
secunde. Clătiți și uscați. Aplicați un strat de 
Assure® Plus, uscați cu aer și fotopolimerizați. 
Amestecați și aplicați Precedent® pe bracket 
sau buton și așezați pe dinte.  Apăsați în poziție 
și curățați materialul în exces.  Așteptați 15 
minute înainte de a plasa un arc activ.
 PRECAUȚII: rășina nepolimerizată poate 
provoca sensibilizarea pielii la persoanele 
susceptibile. În caz de contact cu pielea, 
spălați-vă bine cu apă și săpun. Dacă produsul 
este introdus accidental în ochi, spălați cu 
cantități abundente de apă și solicitați imediat 
asistență medicală. Contact cu alte țesuturi: 
clătiți imediat zona cu cantități abundente de 
apă timp de câteva minute.
 Coroziv

 LIMITE DE TEMPERATURĂ: a se păstra 
la rece (2-8ºC)
GARANȚIE: Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. își recunoaște responsabilitatea de a 
înlocui produsele dacă se dovedesc a fi 
defecte. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. 
nu își asumă răspunderea pentru daunele sau 
pierderile, directe sau pe cale de consecință, 
care rezultă din utilizarea sau incapacitatea 
de a utiliza produsele descrise. Înainte de 
utilizare, este responsabilitatea utilizatorului de 
a determina compatibilitatea produsului pentru 
utilizarea prevăzută. Utilizatorul își asumă toate 
riscurile și răspunderea în această privință.
NUMAI CU PRESCRIPȚIE PENTRU 
UTILIZARE PROFESIONALĂ: legea federală 
din SUA restricționează vânzarea acestui 
dispozitiv de către sau la recomandarea unui 
specialist stomatolog.
ÎNȘTIINȚARE: Raportați orice incident grav 
către Reliance și autoritatea competentă din 
statul în care utilizatorul și/sau pacientul își are 
domiciliul.

SV - SWEDISH 
INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING: 
Precedent ® är avsett att användas som 
en ortodontisk bandcement.
BRUKSANVISNING:
BANDCEMENTERING:
1.	Polera tandytan med 1st & Final. Skölj 

och torka.
2.	För varje band, fördela 2 strykta 

skopor med Precedent ®-pulver på 
blandningsplattan.

3.	Tillsätt 4 droppar Precedent ® Liquid 
på plattan bredvid Precedent ® 
Powder.

4.	Blanda Precedent ®-pulveret och 
Precedent ®-vätskan i 15 sekunder 
eller tills blandningen är enhetlig och 
krämig. Placera blandat cement på 
insidan av bandet och placera bandet. 
Torka genast bort överskott med en 
fuktig bomullsrulle. Arbetstiden från 
början av blandningen är 2,5 minuter. 
Efter 5 ½ minuter kan det torra fältet 
och kindretraktorn tas bort. Vänta 
ytterligare 5 minuter innan ligering.

BONDING AV FÄSTEN:
När band ska sättas fast i områden 
som utsätts för stora påfrestningar eller 
vid bonding av bågfästen (förflyttning 
av molarer i position 2, extrudering 
av inkilade kuspider), polera med 
1st & Final ®. Syraetsa emaljen i 30 
sekunder. Skölj och torka. Applicera 1 
lager av Assure ® Plus, torka med luft 
och ljushärda. Blanda och applicera 
Precedent ® på fästet eller knappen och 
sätt på tanden. Tryck på plats och torka 
bort överskott. Vänta 15 minuter innan 
du sätter ut en aktiv bågtråd.
 FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER: 
Icke-polymeriserade hartser kan 
orsaka hudsensibilisering hos känsliga 
personer. Vid kontakt med huden, 
tvätta noggrant med tvål och vatten. 
Vid oavsiktligt stänk i ögon spola med 
stora mängder vatten och kontakta 
omedelbart läkare. Vid kontakt med 
andra vävnader: skölj omedelbart med 
stora mängder vatten i flera minuter.
 Frätande

 TEMPERATURBEGRÄNSNING: 
Förvara i kylskåp (2-8ºC).
GARANTI: Reliance Orthodontic 
Products, Inc. ansvarar för att ersätta 
produkter som visats vara defekta. 
Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. 
ansvarar inte för direkta eller indirekta 
skador eller förluster till följd av felaktig 
eller oaktsam användning. Före 
användning ansvarar användaren för att 
fastställa huruvida produkten är lämplig 
för den avsedda användningen eller 
inte. Användaren påtar sig all risk och 
allt ansvar i samband med användning.
ENDAST MOT RECEPT: Enligt federal 
lagstiftning i USA får denna enhet 
endast säljas av eller på ordination av 
en tandläkare. 
NOTERA: Rapportera alla allvarliga 
incidenter till Reliance och den behöriga 
myndigheten i den stat där användaren 
och/eller patienten är etablerad.

wewnętrzną stronę pierścienia i osadzić 
pierścień. Nadmiar materiału natychmiast 
usunąć mokrą bawełnianą rolką. Czas reakcji 
od momentu rozpoczęcia mieszania wynosi 
2,5 minuty. Po 5 ½ minutach można usunąć 
rozwieraki policzków i pole suche. Poczekać 
dodatkowe 5 minut przed związaniem.

KLEJENIE ZAMKÓW: 
W przypadku zakładania pierścieni w miejscach 
silnie obciążanych lub klejenia zaczepów 
(prostowanie drugich zębów trzonowych, 
ekstruzja zatrzymanych kłów), przygotować 
ząb za pomocą pumeksu 1st & Final®. Szkliwo 
wytrawiać kwasem przez 30 sekund. Spłukać 
i osuszyć. Nałożyć 1 warstwę żywicy Assure® 
Plus, osuszyć powietrzem i utwardzić światłem. 
Wymieszać i nałożyć cement Precedent® na 
zamek lub guzik i umieścić na zębie. Wcisnąć 
na miejsce i usunąć nadmiar cementu. 
Poczekać 15 minut przed umieszczeniem 
aktywnego łuku.
 ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI: Żywice 
niespolimeryzowane mogą wywoływać u osób 
wrażliwych uczulenie na skórze. W przypadku 
kontaktu ze skórą umyć dokładnie wodą z 
mydłem. W razie przypadkowego dostania 
się do oka przepłukać dużą ilością wody i 
natychmiast skontaktować się z lekarzem. 
Kontakt z innymi tkankami: miejsce wycieku 
natychmiast przepłukiwać obficie wodą przez 
kilka minut.
 Produkt żrący

 OGRANICZENIE TEMPERATURY: 
Przechowywać w lodówce (2–8ºC).
GWARANCJA: Firma Reliance Orthodontic 
Products, Inc. odpowiada za wymianę 
produktów w przypadku stwierdzenia ich 
wadliwości. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. 
nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek 
szkody lub straty bezpośrednie lub wtórne 
wynikające z użycia lub braku możliwości użycia 
produktów w sposób zgodny z opisem. Przed 
użyciem użytkownik odpowiada za określenie 
przydatności produktu do przewidzianego 
zastosowania. Użytkownik ponosi wszelką 
odpowiedzialność i ryzyko z tym związane.
PRODUKT DOSTĘPNY TYLKO NA 
RECEPTĘ: Amerykańskie prawo federalne 
ogranicza sprzedaż tego wyrobu przez lekarza 
dentystę lub na jego zlecenie. 
UWAGA: Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia należy 
zgłaszać firmie Reliance oraz właściwemu 
organowi państwa, w którym użytkownik i/lub 
pacjent przebywa.

PT - PORTUGUESE 
INDICAÇÕES DE USO: Precedent® destina-se 
ao uso como cimento de banda ortodôntica.
INSTRUÇÕES DE USO:
CIMENTAÇÃO DE BANDAS:
1.	Faça a profilaxia da superfície dentária com 

First and Final. Enxágue e seque.
2.	Para cada banda, distribua 2 colheres de 

nível de Precedent® Powder sobre o bloco 
de mistura.

3.	Coloque 4 gotas de Precedent® Liquid sobre 
o bloco, ao lado do Precedent® Powder.

4.	Misture o Precedent® Powder e o 
Precedent® Liquid durante 15 segundos 
ou até que a mistura seja uniforme e 
cremosa.  Coloque o cimento misturado no 
interior da banda e assente a banda. Limpe 
imediatamente o excesso de flash com 
um rolo de algodão molhado. O tempo de 
trabalho desde o início da mistura é de 2,5 
minutos. Após 5 ½ minutos, o campo seco 
e os retratores de bochechas podem ser 
removidos. Espere mais 5 minutos antes da 
ligação

COLAGEM DE BRÁQUETE: 
Ao realizar a bandagem em áreas de alta 
tensão ou em acessórios de colagem 
(verticalização de segundos molares; 
extrusão de cúspides impactadas), faça a 
profilaxia do dente com First and Final®. 
Condicione o esmalte com ácido durante 
30 segundos Enxágue e seque. Aplique 1 
camada de Assure® Plus, seque ao ar e 
faça a fotopolimerização. Misture e aplique 
Precedente® ao bráquete ou botão e coloque 
no dente.  Pressione no lugar e limpe o flash.  
Espere 15 minutos antes de colocar um arco 
ativo.
 PRECAUÇÕES: As resinas não 
polimerizadas podem causar sensação cutânea 
em pessoas suscetíveis. Em caso de contato 
com a pele, lave bem com água e sabão. Se 
acidentalmente instilados nos olhos, enxágue 

die voortvloeit uit het gebruik of het niet 
kunnen gebruiken van de producten zoals 
beschreven. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid 
van de gebruiker om vóór gebruik te bepalen 
of het product geschikt is voor het beoogde 
gebruik. De gebruiker neemt alle risico’s en 
aansprakelijkheid in verband hiermee op zich.
ALLEEN RX: VS. De federale wetgeving 
beperkt dit apparaat tot de aankoop door of in 
opdracht van een tandarts. 
OPMERKING: Ernstige incidenten moeten 
worden gemeld bij Reliance en de bevoegde 
autoriteit van de staat waarin de gebruiker en/of 
de patiënt is gevestigd.

NO - NORWEGIAN 
INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK: Precedent® er 
tiltenkt for bruk som ortodontisk matrisesement.
INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK:
MATRISESEMENTERING:
1.	Forbehandle tannoverflaten med First and 

Final. Skyll og tørk.
2.	Dispens 2 måleskjeer med Precedent®-

pulver for hvert bånd på blandeputen.
3.	Ha 4 dråper Precedent®-væske på puten ved 

siden av Precedent®-pulveret.
4.	Bland Precedent®-pulveret og Precedent®-

væsken i 15 sekunder eller til blandingen 
er jevn og kremet. Plasser den blandede 
sementen på innsiden av matrisen, og 
sett matrisen på plass. Fjern overflødig 
materiale øyeblikkelig med en våt bomullsrull. 
Arbeidstiden fra blandingen startes, er 
2,5 minutter. Etter 5 ½ minutter kan det 
tørre feltet og kinnholderne fjernes. Vent i 
ytterligere 5 minutter før ligering

BRAKETTBONDING:
Ved bonding i områder med høy belastning eller 
bondingfester (vertikal andre molar, ekstruderte 
påvirkede kuspider), må tannen beskyttes med 
First and Final®. Syreets emaljen i 30 sekunder. 
Skyll og tørk. Påfør ett strøk Assure®Plus, 
tørk med luft og lysherd. Bland og appliser 
Precedent® på braketten eller knappen, og 
plasser på tannen. Trykk på plass, og fjern 
overflødig materiale. Vent i 15 minutter før en 
aktiv buevaier plasseres.
 FORHOLDSREGLER: Ikke-polymerisert 
resin kan forårsake hudirritasjoner hos 
mottakelige personer. Ved kontakt med huden, 
vask grundig med såpe og vann. Ved utilsiktet 
kontakt med øyne, skyll med store mengder 
vann og kontakt lege øyeblikkelig. Ved kontakt 
med annet vev: skyll det gjeldende området 
umiddelbart med store mengder vann i flere 
minutter.
 Etsende

 TEMPERATURBEGRENSNING: 
Oppbevares i kjøleskap (2-8ºC)
GARANTI: Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. anerkjenner sitt ansvar for å erstatte 
produkter hvis de viser seg å være defekt. 
Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. påtar 
seg intet ansvar for skader eller tap, direkte 
eller følgeskader, som skyldes bruk av eller 
manglende evne til å bruke produktene som 
beskrevet. Før bruk er det brukerens ansvar å 
vurdere egnetheten til produktet for den tiltenkte 
bruken. Brukeren påtar seg all risiko og ansvar i 
forbindelse med dette.
BARE RX: Føderal lov i USA begrenser salg 
av denne enheten til eller etter ordre fra en 
tannlege.
MERKNAD: Rapporter alvorlige hendelser 
til Reliance og ansvarlig tilsynsmyndighet 
i landet der brukeren og/eller pasienten er 
hjemmehørende.

PL - POLISH 
WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA: 
Precedent® jest przeznaczony do stosowania 
jako ortodontyczny cement do pierścieni.
INSTRUKCJA STOSOWANIA:
CEMENTOWANIE PIERŚCIENI:
1.	Przygotować powierzchnię zęba za pomocą 

pumeksu 1st & Final. Spłukać i osuszyć.
2.	Na podkładkę do mieszania nanieść 2 równe 

miarki proszku Precedent® Powder na każdy 
pierścień.

3.	Nanieść 4 krople płynu Precedent® Liquid na 
podkładkę obok proszku Precedent® Powder.

4.	Mieszać proszek Precedent® Powder z 
płynem Precedent® Liquid przez 15 sekund 
lub do uzyskania jednorodnej, kremowej 
mieszaniny. Nałożyć uzyskany cement na 

eseguire la profilassi del dente con First e 
Final®. Mordenzare con acido lo smalto 
per 30 secondi. Risciacquare e asciugare. 
Applicare 1 strato di Assure® Plus, asciugare 
all’aria e fotopolimerizzare. Miscelare e 
applicare Precedent® al bracket o al bottone e 
posizionarlo sul dente. Premere in posizione e 
pulire eventuali sbavature. Attendere 15 minuti 
prima di posizionare un filo metallico attivo.
 PRECAUZIONI: Le resine non polimerizzate 
possono causare sensibilizzazione cutanea 
nelle persone predisposte. In caso di contatto 
con la pelle, lavare accuratamente con acqua 
e sapone. Se accidentalmente instillati negli 
occhi lavare abbondantemente con molta 
acqua e rivolgersi immediatamente a un 
medico. Contatto con altri tessuti: risciacquare 
immediatamente l’area di fuoriuscita con 
abbondanti quantità di acqua per vari minuti.
 Corrosivo

 LIMITI DI TEMPERATURA:  Conservare 
in frigorifero (2-8ºC)
GARANZIA: Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. si assume la responsabilità per la 
sostituzione dei prodotti qualora se ne dimostri 
la difettosità. Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. non si assume responsabilità per eventuali 
danni o perdite, diretti o conseguenti, derivanti 
dall’uso o dall’incapacità di usare i prodotti così 
come descritti. Prima dell’uso, è responsabilità 
dell’utilizzatore determinare l’adeguatezza del 
prodotto per l’uso previsto. L’utilizzatore si fa 
carico di tutti i rischi e della responsabilità legati 
all’uso.
SOLO SU PRESCRIZIONE MEDICA:  STATI 
UNITI la legge federale degli Stati Uniti limita la 
vendita di questo dispositivo a odontoiatri o su 
prescrizione medica.
NOTA: segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave a 
Reliance e all’autorità competente dello Stato in 
cui risiede l’utilizzatore e/o il paziente.

NL - DUTCH 
INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK: Precedent® 
is bedoeld voor gebruik als orthodontisch 
bandcement.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
BANDCEMENTEREN:
1.	Reinig het tandoppervlak met First en Final. 

Spoel en droog.
2.	Voor elke band worden 2 maatschepjes 

Precedent®-poeder op het mengpad 
aangebracht.

3.	Plaats 4 druppels Precedent®-vloeistof op 
het pad, naast het Precedent®-poeder.

4.	Meng het Precedent®-poeder en de 
Precedent®-vloeistof gedurende 15 
seconden of tot het mengsel uniform en 
romig is. Plaats het gemengde cement aan 
de binnenzijde van de band en breng de 
band aan. Verwijder het overtollige cement 
onmiddellijk met een natte katoenen rol. De 
werktijd vanaf het begin van het mengen 
bedraagt 2,5 minuten. Na 5 ½ minuut kunnen 
de droogdelen en wangretractoren worden 
verwijderd. Wacht nog 5 minuten voor de 
ligatie

BEUGELVERLIJMING: 
Bij het banderolleren in gebieden met een 
hoge belasting of bij het hechten (oprichten 
van tweede kiezen; extruderen van ingedrukte 
hoektanden), reinigt u de tand met First 
en Final®. Zuurets het glazuur gedurende 
30 seconden. Spoel en droog. Breng 1 
laagje Assure® Plus aan, droogblazen en 
lichtuitharden. Mengen en breng Precedent® 
aan op de beugel of de knop en plaats deze op 
de tand. Druk op de juiste positie en verwijder 
overtollig cement. Wacht 15 minuten voordat u 
een actieve boogkabel plaatst.
 LET OP: Ongepolymeriseerde harsen 
kunnen bij gevoelige personen huidirritatie 
veroorzaken. In geval van contact met de huid 
grondig wassen met water en zeep. Als het per 
ongeluk in het oog komt, spoel dan overvloedig 
met water en zoek onmiddellijk medische hulp. 
Bij contact met andere weefsels: gedurende 
enkele minuten overvloedig spoelen.
 Corrosief

 TEMPERATUURBEPERKING: Koel 
bewaren (2-8ºC)
GARANTIE: Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. erkent haar verantwoordelijkheid om 
producten te vervangen als blijkt dat ze 
defect zijn. Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor 
enige schade of verlies, direct of indirect, 

és szárítsa meg.
2.	Mindegyik gyűrű esetén adagoljon 2 

szintezőkanálnyi Preceden ® port a 
keverőlapra.

3.	Helyezzen 4 csepp Precedent® folyadékot a 
keverőlapra, a Precedent® por mellé.

4.	Keverje össze a Precedent® port és a 
Precedent® folyadékot 15 másodpercig, vagy 
amíg a keverék egynemű és krémes nem 
lesz. Tegye az összekevert cementet a gyűrű 
belsejére és helyezze fel a gyűrűt. Azonnal 
távolítsa el a felesleges kifolyó anyagot egy 
nedves vattatekerccsel. A keverés kezdetétől 
számított munkaidő 2,5 perc. 5 ½ perc 
elteltével az elszívórendszer és a szájterpesz 
eltávolíthatók. Várjon további 5 percet a 
ligálás előtt

BRACKET BONDOZÁS: 
Ha nagy igénybevétel alatt álló területeken 
helyez fel gyűrűt vagy bondozó attachmenteket 
(a második őrlőfog függőleges kiegyenesítése; 
impaktált szemfogak extrúziója), akkor polírozza 
a fogat a First and Final® készítménnyel. 
Savazza a zománcot 30 másodpercig. Öblítse 
le és szárítsa meg. Vigyen fel 1 réteg Assure® 
Plust, szárítsa légárammal és fotopolimerizálja. 
Keverje össze és alkalmazza a Precedent®-
et a bracketre vagy a gombra, és helyezze 
a fogra. Nyomja a helyére és a kinyomódó 
anyagot tisztítsa le. Az aktív fogszabályozó ív 
felhelyezése előtt várjon 15 percet.
 ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK: A nem polimerizált 
gyanták az arra érzékeny személyeknél 
bőrirritációt okozhatnak. Bőrrel való érintkezés 
esetén alaposan mossa le szappannal és 
vízzel. Véletlen szembe jutás esetén öblítse ki 
bő vízzel és azonnal forduljon orvoshoz. Egyéb 
szövetekkel történő érintkezés: a szivárgással 
érintett területet azonnal, több percig öblítse le 
bőséges mennyiségű vízzel.
 Korrozív

 HŐMÉRSÉKLETKORLÁTOZÁS: Hűtve 
(2-8ºC) tárolandó
GARANCIA: A Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. vállalja, hogy kicseréli a termékeket, 
amennyiben azok hibásnak bizonyulnak. 
A Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. nem 
vállal felelősséget semmilyen közvetlen vagy 
következményes kárért vagy veszteségért, 
amely a termékek fentiekben ismertetett 
felhasználásából vagy a fenti előírásoktól 
eltérő felhasználásából fakad. Használat előtt a 
felhasználó felelőssége annak meghatározása, 
hogy a termék alkalmas-e a rendeltetésszerű 
felhasználásra. Ezzel kapcsolatban minden 
kockázat és felelősség a felhasználót terhel.
KIZÁRÓLAG ORVOSI RENDELVÉNYRE: Az 
Amerikai Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényei 
értelmében az eszköz kizárólag fogászati 
rendelvényre vagy fogszakorvos részére 
értékesíthető.
FELSZÓLÍTÁS: Jelentsen minden súlyos 
eseményt a Reliance-nek és a felhasználó és/
vagy a páciens letelepedési helyének megfelelő 
állam illetékes hatóságainak.

IT - ITALIAN 
INDICAZIONI PER L’USO  Precedent® è 
concepito per l’uso come cemento per bande 
ortodontiche.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
CEMENTAZIONE DELLE BANDE:
1.	Eseguire la profilassi della superficie del 

dente con First and Final. Risciacquare e 
asciugare.

2.	Per ogni banda, distribuire 2 misurini di 
Precedent® in polvere sulla tavoletta di 
miscelatura.

3.	Collocare 4 gocce di Precedent® liquido 
sulla tavoletta di miscelatura, accanto a 
Precedent® in polvere.

4.	Miscelare Precedent®in polvere e 
Precedent® liquido per 15 secondi o fino a 
quando la miscela sarà uniforme e cremosa. 
Posizionare il cemento miscelato all’interno 
della banda e posizionare la banda. Pulire 
immediatamente la sbavatura in eccesso con 
un rulli salivare in cotone bagnato. Il tempo di 
lavoro dall’inizio della miscelazione è di 2,5 
minuti. Dopo 5 ½ minuti, il campo asciutto 
il retrattore della guancia possono essere 
rimossi. Attendere altri 5 minuti prima della 
legatura

INCOLLAGGIO SU BRACKET: 
In caso di bandaggio in aree ad alto stress 
o incollaggio di attacchi (raddrizzamento di 
secondi molari; estrusione di cuspidi impattate), 

sont installés.

HR - CROATIAN 
INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU: 
Proizvod Precedent ® koristi se kao 
ortodontski cement za prstenove.
UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU:
CEMENTIRANJE PRSTENOVA:
1.	Profilirajte površinu zuba pomoću 

proizvoda First and Final. Isperite 
i osušite.

2.	Za svaki prsten postavite dvije 
ravno pune lopatice praha 
Precedent® na podlozi za 
miješanje.

3.	Na podlogu, pored praha 
Precedent ® stavite 4 kapi 
tekućine Precedent ®.

4.	Miješajte prah Precedent ® i 
tekućinu Precedent ® 15 sekundi 
ili dok smjesa ne postane 
jednolična i kremasta. Stavite 
izmiješani cement na unutarnju 
stranu prstena i postavite prsten. 
Istisnuti višak smjese odmah 
očistite mokrom vatom. Vrijeme 
rada od početka miješanja je 2,5 
minute. Nakon 5 minuta, suho 
polje retraktori za obraz mogu 
se ukloniti. Pričekajte dodatnih 5 
minuta prije ligature

VEZIVANJE BRAVICA: 
Prilikom vezivanja u područjima sa 
visokim stresom ili prilikom vezivanja 
dodataka (gornji drugi kutnjaci; 
istiskivanje impaktiranih očnjaka), 
profilirajte zub pomoću proizvoda 
First and Final®. Provedite jetkanje 
cakline kiselinom u trajanju od 30 
sekundi. Isperite i osušite. Nanesite 
1 sloj proizvoda Assure® Plus, 
osušite zrakom i tretirajte svjetlom 
za učvršćivanje. Pomiješajte i 
nanesite proizvod Precedent® 
na bravicu ili gumb i stavite na 
zub. Pritisnite i očistite istisnuti 
višak.  Pričekajte 15 minuta prije 
postavljanja aktivnog žičanog luka.
 MJERE OPREZA: 
Nepolimerizirane smole mogu kod 
osjetljivih osoba izazvati reakcije 
na koži. U slučaju dodira s kožom, 
temeljito je operite sapunom i 
vodom. Ako slučajno dospiju u oči, 
isperite obilnom količinom vode i 
odmah potražite liječničku pomoć. 
Kontakt s ostalim tkivima: područje 
na kojem je došlo do izljeva odmah 
isperite obilnim količinama vode 
nekoliko minuta.
 Korozivno

 OGRANIČENJE 
TEMPERATURE: Čuvajte u 
hladnjaku (2-8ºC)
JAMSTVO: Reliance Orthodontic 
Products, Inc. preuzima odgovornost 
za zamjenu proizvoda ako se 
dokaže da su neispravni. Reliance 
Orthodontic Products, Inc. ne 
preuzima odgovornost za bilo 
kakvu štetu ili gubitak, izravan ili 
posljedičan, koji proizlazi iz upotrebe 
ili nesposobnosti da se proizvod 
upotrebljava kako je opisano. Prije 
upotrebe, korisnik je dužan utvrditi 
prikladnost proizvoda za njegovu 
predviđenu namjenu. Korisnik 
preuzima sav rizik i odgovornost u 
vezi s navedenim.
SAMO NA RX: Savezni zakon 
SAD-a ograničava kupovinu ovog 
proizvoda na stomatološke radnike 
ili po njihovom nalogu. 
OBAVIJEST: Svaki ozbiljni incident 
prijavite tvrtki Reliance i nadležnom 
tijelu države u kojoj korisnik i / ili 
pacijent ima sjedište.

HU - HUNGARIAN 
ALKALMAZÁSI JAVALLATOK: 
A Precedent ® ortodonciai gyűrű 
cementként történő felhasználásra 
szolgál.
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS:
GYŰRŰ CEMENTÁLÁS:
1.	Polírozza a fog felületét a First 

and Final módszerrel. Öblítse le 


